
February 6, 1986

Docket No. 50-272

Mr. C. A. McNeill, Jr.  
Vice President - Nuclear 
Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
Post Office Box 236 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038

Dear Mr. McNeill:

PAD-3 Rdg 
OELD 
D. Fischer 
E. Jordan 
J. Partlow 
W. Jones 
ACRS 10 
LFMB

NRC PDR 
Gray File 4 
H. Thompson 
C. Vogan 
L. Harmon 
B. Grimes 
T. Barnhart 4 
V. Benaroya 
OPA 
W. Jensen

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 71 to Facility 
Operating License No. DPR-70 for the Salem Nuclear Generating Station, 
Unit No. 1. This amendment consists of changes to the Technical 
Specifications in response to your request dated August 6, 1985.  

The amendment permits Unit No. 1 to operate at the 2% higher power 
level of 3411 Mwt permitted for Unit No. 2.  

A copy of the Safety Evaluation is enclosed. A Notice of Issuance 
will be included in the Commission's next regular bi-weekly Federal 
Register notice.  

Sincerely, 

/s/DFischer 

Donald C. Fischer, Senior Project Manager 
PWR Project Directorate #3 
Division of PWR Licensing-A

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 71 to DPR-70 
2. Safety Evaluation 

cc: w/enclosures 
See next page

PAD-3 OA) 
CVogan 
01A0/86

•r ;ps ), •' ' 

01/ZV86 O(I 186

8602260590 860206 
PDR ADOCK 05000272 
P PDR



Mr. C. A. McNeill 
Public Service Electric & Gas Company 

cc: 
Mark J. Wetterhahn, Esquire 
Conner and Wetterhahn 
Suite 1050 
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

Richard Fryling, Jr., Esquire 
Assistant General Solicitor 
Public Service Electric & Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 570 - Mail Code T5E 
Newark, New Jersey 07101 

Gene Fisher, Bureau of Chief 
Bureau of Radiation Protection 
380 Scotch Road 
Trenton, New Jersey 08628 

Mr. John M. Zupko, Jr.  
General Manager - Salem Operations 
Public Service Electric & Gas Company 
Post Office Box E 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Robert Traae, Mayor 
Lower Alloways Creek Township 
Municipal Hall 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Thomas Kenny, Resident Inspector 
Salem Nuclear Generating Station 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Drawer I 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Richard F. Engel 
Deputy Attorney General 
Department of Law and Public Safety 
CN-112 
State House Annex 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 

Mr. Anthony J. Pietrofitta 
General Manager 

Power Production Engineering 
Atlantic Electric 
1199 Black Horse Pike 
Pleasantville, New Jersey 08232

Salem Nuclear Generating Station 

Richard B. McGlynn, Commission 
Department of Public Utilities 
State of New Jersey 
101 Commerce Street 
Newark,. New Jersey 07102 

Mr. R. L. Mittl, General Manager 
Nuclear Assurance and Regulation 
Public Service Electric & Gas Co.  
Mail Code T16D - P. 0. Box 570 
Newark, New Jersey 07101 

Regional Administrator, Region I 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
631 Park Avenue 
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 

Lower Alloways Creek Township 
c/o Mary 0. Henderson, Clerk 
Municipal Building, P.O. Box 157 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Mr. Edwin A. Liden, Manager 
Nuclear Licensing & Regulation 

Public Service Electric & Gas Company 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Mr. Charles P. Johnson 
General Manager 
Nuclear Quality Assurance 
Public Service Electric & Gas Company 
Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 

Mr. David Wersan 
Assistant Consumer Advocate 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 

Frank Casolito, Action Chief 
Bureau of Radiation Protection 
Department of Environmental Protection 
380 Scotch Road 
Trenton, New Jersey 08628



REO~
UNITED STATES 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 
PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

DELMARVA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 
"ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 

DOCKET NO. 50-272 

SALEM NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, UNIT NO. 1

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 71 
License No. DPR-70 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Public Service Electric and 
Gas Company, Philadelphia Electric Company, Delmarva Power and 
Light Company and Atlantic City Electric Company (the licensees) 
dated August 6, 1985, complies with the standards and requirements 
of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the 
Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, 
the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. -There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized 
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health 
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical 
defense and security or to the health and safety of 
and

to the common 
the public;

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 
51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements 
have been satisfied.  

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical 
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license 
amendment, and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License 
No. DPR-70 is hereby amended to read as follows: "

8 6 0- 8 6 0 2 .0 6 o 11602260595 
PDR ADOCK PDR 
P



-2-

(2) Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices 
A and B, as revised through Amendment No. 71 , are 
hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee shall 
operate the facility in accordance with the Technical 
Specifications.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

\ So S~ven A. vrg tor 
PW Project Directorate #3 
Di sion of PWR Licensing-A 

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: February 6, 1986



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO.71 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-70 

DOCKET NO. 50-272 

Revise Appendix A as follows: 

Remove Pages Insert Pages 

1-5 1-5

2-5

3/4 2-14

2-5 

3/4 2-14



I

DEFINITIONS 

PHYSICS TESTS 

1.20 PHYSICS TESTS shall be those tests performed to measure the fundamental 

nuclear characteristics of the reactor core and related instrumentation and 1) 

described in Chapter 14 of the Updated FSAR, 2) authorized under the provisions 

of IOCFR5O.59, or 3) otherwise by the Commission.  

PRESSURE BOUNDARY LEAKAGE 

1.21 PRESSURE BOUNDARY LEAKAGE shall be leakage (except steam generator tube 

leakage) through a non-isolable fault in a Reactor Coolant System component 

body, pipe wall or vessel wall.  

PROCESS CONTROL PROGRAM (PCP) 

1.22 The PROCESS CONTROL PROGRAM shall be that program which contains the 

current formula, sampling, analyses, test, and determinations to be made to 

ensure that the processing and packaging of solid radioactive wastes, based on 

demonstrated processing of actual or simulated wet solid wastes, will be 

accomplished in such a way as to assure compliance with 10 CFR Part 20, 10 CFR 

Part 71 and Federal and State regulations and other requirements governing the 

disposal of the radioactive waste.  

PURGE - PURGING 

1.23 PURGE or PURGING shall be the controlled process Of discharging air or gas 

from a confinement, to maintain temperature, pressure, humidity, concentration, 

or other operating condition, in such a manner that replacement air or gas is 

required to purify the confinement.  

QUADRANT POWER TILT RATIO 

1.24 QUADRANT POWER TILT RATIO shall be the ratio of the maximum upper excore 

detector calibrated output to the average of the upper excore detector 

calibrated outputs, or the ratio of the maximum lower excore detector calibrated 

output to the average of the lower excore detector calibrated outputs, whichever 

is greater. With one excore detector inoperable, the remaining three detectors 

shall be used for computing the average.  

RATED THERMAL POWER 

1.25 RATED THERMAL POWER shall be a total reactor core heat transfer rate to 

the reactor coolant of 3411MWt.

1-5 Amendment No. 71SALEM - UNIT 1



' 1!

FUNCTIONAL UNIT 

1. Manual Reactor Trip 

2. Power Range, Neutron

-4 

.%8 

N 

CD 

0•

TABLE 2.2-1 

REACTOR TRIP SYSTEM INSTRUMENTATION TRIP SETP 

TRIP SETPOINT 

Not Applicable 

Flux Low Setpoint - < 25% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER 

High Setpoint - < 109% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER 

Flux, 5% of RATED THERMAL POWER with 
a time constant > 2 seconds 

Flux, < 5% of RATED THERMAL POWER with 

a time constant 3. 2 seconds 

Neutron < 25% of RATED THERMAL POWER

n Flux 

-- Low 

e--High 

evel--High

< 105 counts per second 

See Note 1 

See Note 2 

> 1865 psig 

< 2385 psig 

< 92% of Instrument span 

> 90% oV design flow 
per loop*

'OINTS 

ALLOWABLE VALUES 

Not Applicable 

Low Setpoint - < 26% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER 

High Setpoint - < 110% of RATED 
THERMAL POWER 

< 5.5% of RATED THERMAL POWER 
iith a time constant > 2 seconds 

< 5.5% of RATED THERMAL POWER 
with a time constant 2 2 seconds 

< 30% of RATED THERMAL POWER 

< 1.3 x 105 counts per second 

See Note 3 

See Note 3 

> 1855 psig 

< 2395 psig 

. 93% of Instrument span 

> 89% of design flow 
per loop*

*Design flow is 87,300 gpm per loop.

3. Power Range, Neutron 
High Positive Rate 

4. Power Range, Neutron 
High Negative Rate 

5. Intermediate Range, 
Flux 

6. Source Range, Neutro 

7. Overtemperature AT 

8. Overpower AT 

9. Pressurizer Pressure 

10. Pressurizer Pressure 

11. Pressurizer Water Le 

12. Loss of Flow



4!~

TABLE 3.2-1

DNB PARAMETERS 

LIMITS

PARAMETER

Reactor Coolant System Tavg 

Pressurizer Pressure 

Reactor Coolant System

4 Loops In 
Operation 

< 582°F 

S2220 psia* 

> 349,200 gpm

3 Loops in 
Operation 

S572°F 

> 2220 psla* 

> 278,100 gpm

*L0mit not applicable during either a THERMAL POWER ramp incease In excess of 5% RATED THERPMAL POWER 
per minute or a THERMAL POWER step increase in excess of 10% RATED THERMAL POWER.

"C.  

:41 
M-

tn 

C= 

-4

L.J

(

I



Os UNITED STATES 
- NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

r WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 71 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-70 

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 
PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

DELMARVA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY, AND 
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SALEM NUCLEAR GENERATION STATION, UNIT NO. 1 

DOCKET NO. 50-272 

INTRODUCTION 

In a letter dated August 6, 1985, the licensee requested that the Technical 
Specifications for Salem Unit 1 be changed to permit power operation at the 
2% higher power level of 3411 Mwt permitted for Unit 2. The current power 
limitation for Unit 1 results from the reduced capacity of the main turbine 
coupling that was originally installed on the plant. The coupling has now 
been modified to allow Unit No. I to operate at higher power levels.  

EVALUATION AND SUMMARY 

Salem Unit Nos. 1 and 2 are essentially identical. They share a common FSAR.  
The analyses of all design basis transients and accidents as well as the 
steady state thermal hydraulic analyses in the FSAR were all performed at 
the higher power level of Unit 2.  

Design limitations initially prevented Unit 1 from being operated at the 
higher power level of Unit 2. The principal consideration was the lower 
capacity of the Unit 1 main turbine coupling. Another factor was the lower 
drainage capacity from the moisture separators within the steam generators 
of Unit 1. Both the coupling and the moisture separators have been upgraded 
to the Unit 2 capacity. The licensee and Westinghouse, the plant vendor, 
evaluated all the significant plant components for both units and determined 
that they were identical or functionally identical. No additional safety 
analyses were required. The staff concludes that Salem Unit 1 can be safely 
operated at the maximum core power level of Unit 2 which is 3411 Mwt.  

The licensee requested three technical specification changes. These increase 
rated thermal power, increase Tavg for the DNB parameters by 1F and reduce 
the reactor trip system loop flow setpoint by 1.4%. The first two changes 
permit the power upgrade and the flow setpoint change is for consistency with 
the combined Unit I and 2 FSAR. We conclude the changes are acceptable.  

8602260602 860206 
PDR ADOCK 05000272 
P PDR



-2-

ENVIRONMENAL CONSIDERATION 

This amendment involves a change in the installation or use of a facility 
component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20.  
The staff has determined that the amendment involves no significant increase 
in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, of any effluents 
that may be released offsite, and that there is no significant increase in 
individual or cumulative occupational radiation exposure. The Commission has 
previously issued a proposed finding that this amendment involves no 
significant hazards consideration and there has been no public comment on 
such finding. Accordingly, this amendment meets the eligibility criteria 
for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR Sec 51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 
10 CFR 51.22(b) no environmental impact statement or environmental 
assessment need be prepared in connection with the issuance of this 
amendment.  

CONCULSION 

We have concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that: 
(1) there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the 
public will not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner, 
and (2) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the 
Commission's regulations and the issuance of this amendment will not 
be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and 
safety of the public.  

Dated: February 6, 1986 

PRINCIPAL CONTRIBUTOR:

W. Jensen


